

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
EXCELSIOR CAPITAL, LLC, :
 :
 Plaintiff, : 10-cv-01319
 : (ADS) (ARL)
 - against - :
 :
 CHRISTOPHER DEVINE, BRUCE BUZIL, ROBERT E. :
 NEIMAN and GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP, :
 :
 Defendants. :
----- X
CHRISTOPHER DEVINE, :
 :
 Third-Party Plaintiff, :
 :
 - against - :
 :
 C. ROBERT ALLEN, III and LUKE ALLEN, as Guardian :
 for the Property Management of C. Robert Allen, III, :
 :
 Third-Party Defendants. :
----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION BY THIRD-PARTY
PLAINTIFF CHRISTOPHER DEVINE TO STRIKE CERTAIN OF THIRD-PARTY
DEFENDANTS' AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES**

COHEN & GRESSER LLP
Lawrence T. Gresser
Alexandra Wald
Alexis G. Stone
800 Third Avenue, 21st Floor
New York, New York 10022
Phone: (212) 957-7600
Fax: (212) 957-4514
*Attorneys for Third-Party Defendants C.
Robert Allen, III and Luke Allen, as Guardian
for the Property Management of C. Robert
Allen, III*

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. STRIKING AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES IS A DASTIC REMEDY
THAT IS NOT APPROPRIATE HERE..... 5

II. DEVINE HAS NOT EVEN ALLEGED, NOR CAN HE ESTABLISH,
THAT THE INCLUSIONS OF THE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES
WILL CAUSE PREJUDICE. 7

III. THE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES ARE NOT LEGALLY INFIRM. 9

 A. The Second Affirmative Defense Is Legally Sufficient..... 9

 B. The Third Affirmative Defense Is Legally Sufficient..... 10

 C. The Fourteenth Affirmative Defense Is Legally Sufficient. 11

 D. The Twenty-First Affirmative Defense Is Legally Sufficient..... 12

IV. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD GRANT
THE ALLENS' LEAVE TO AMEND 13

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Choi</i> , No. 06 Civ. 3870, 2007 WL 29384 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2007)	5-6
<i>Bennett v. Spoor Behrins Campbell & Young</i> , 124 F.R.D. 562 (S.D.N.Y.1989)	6
<i>Calabrese v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 5171, 2006 WL 544394 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2006)	7
<i>Canadian St. Regis Band of Mohawk Indians ex rel. Francis v. New York</i> , 278 F. Supp.2d 313 (W.D.N.Y. 2003)	7
<i>Carter-Wallace, Inc. v. Riverton Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 47 F.R.D. 366 (S.D.N.Y. 1969)	5
<i>Cattaraugus County Project Head Start, Inc. v. Executive Risk Indemnity, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1737943 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2000)	10
<i>Cohen v. Elephant Wireless, Inc.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 4058 (CBM), 2005 WL 1872421 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2004)	9, 10
<i>County Vanlines Inc. v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	5
<i>D.S. Am. (E.), Inc. v. Chromagrafx Imaging Sys., Inc.</i> , 873 F.Supp. 786 (E.D.N.Y. 1995).....	9, 13
<i>Gregory v. Daly</i> , 243 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Automotive Maint. Mac. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945).....	10
<i>Regent Ins. Co. v. Storm King Contracting, Inc.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 2879, 2008 WL 563465 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2008).....	7
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Gregor</i> , No. 94 Civ. 2578, 1995 WL 931093 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 29, 1995).....	7
<i>Salcer v. Envicon Equities Corp.</i> , 744 F.2d 935 (2d Cir. 1984)	5, 6, 10
<i>Sample v. Gotham Football Club, Inc.</i> , 59 F.R.D. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1973)	6
<i>Solvent Chem. Co. ICC Indus., Inc. v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 242 F. Supp.2d 196 (W.D.N.Y. 2002).....	6

Van Schouwen v. Connaught Corp., 782 F. Supp. 1240 (N.D. Ill. 1991)..... 9, 11

Statutes and Treatises

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure*
(3d ed. 2007) 5, 6, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a) 13
